III. Economic Value - Focuses on how variations in market interest rates affect the economic value of the
Bank’s assets, liabilities, and off-balance sheet positions. The economic value of the Bank can be
viewed as the present value of the Bank’s expected net cash flows, defined as expected cash flows on
assets minus the expected cash flows on liabilities, plus the expected net cash flows on off-balance
sheet positions. Since the economic value perspective considers the potential impact of interest rate
changes on the present value of all future cash flows, it provides a more comprehensive view of the
potential long-term effects of changes in interest rates than is offered by the earnings perspective.

IV. Measurement Procedures - The Interest Rate Gap Reports are prepared, reviewed, and sent by CMRM.
Currently, Interest Rate Gap limits are in place. Interest rate risk should be managed through a
combination of monthly gap measurements and stress testing (performed for +/- 100 basis points in
interest rate), which is compared to set risk limits for each bucket.

The following table analyses the results of the liquidity stress test as of 31 October 2023:

-100bps +100bps

Annual Income (Net Interest Income Sensitivity)

KYD (1,467)   1,406

USD (3,961)   3,956

Total (5,428)   5,362

Utilization 5,428

Limit 16,000

Limit Utilization 34%

Economic Value

KYD (1,904)   1,148

USD (967)   754

Total (2,871)   1,901

Utilization 2,871

Limit 10,000

Limit Utilization 29%

Summary of Results

Interest Rate Change USD (in $'000)

IRR: Interest Rate Risk In The Banking Book

44

Part 11 - Operational Risk
Operational risk is the risk of loss resulting from people, inadequate or failed processes and systems, of
from external events. Operational risk includes third party risk management and legal risk but excludes
strategic risk and reputational risk. Operational risk in some form exists in each of the Bank’s business and
support activities and can result in financial loss, regulatory sanctions, and damage to the Bank’s